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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2022/1090 
Address 10 Lynch Avenue ENMORE  NSW  2042 
Proposal Partial demolition of existing structures and to carry out ground and 

first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house 
Date of Lodgement 14 December 2022 
Applicant Ms Miranda G King 
Owner Mr Henrik M Hansen 

Ms Miranda G King 
Number of Submissions Initial: 21 
Value of works $800,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Main Issues Solar Access and Overshadowing 
Consistency of new openings with Heritage Conservation Area  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for  the partial 
demolition of existing structures and to carry out ground and first floor alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house at 10 Lynch Avenue, Enmore.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 21 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The application results in non-compliant overshadowing with regard to Part 2.7 of 
MDCP 2011 

• Elements of the proposed design including one (1) first floor window, one (1) 
skylight and the external material and finishes are not supported with regard to 
Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 or Part 8 of MDCP 2011. However, a design change 
condition has been imposed to address these issues. The proposal is acceptable 
in this regard subject to compliance with this condition.  

• The application received 21 submissions raising concerns  
 
Notwithstanding the above, the development is largely acceptable having regard to the 
relevant planning controls, subject to the proposed roof pitch of the building being amended 
to address the heritage concerns. As such, the application is recommended for deferred 
commencement approval requiring the roof pitch of the building to be amended to a maximum 
of 40 degrees and any internal layout amendments required to achieve this and meet minimum 
internal ceiling heights. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for partial demolition of existing structures and construction of 
ground and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house. Specifically, this involves 
the following works:  
 
Demolition 
 

• Existing rear ground floor wing  
• Internal stairs  
• New opening to rear first floor elevation to provide connection to first floor addition  
• Rear landscaped area including new timber side boundary fence along Francis Street 

 
Construction 
 
Ground floor alterations and additions comprising: 

• Retain existing bedroom at front of dwelling 
• New kitchen/dining area at rear  
• One (1) laundry/ WC  
• Cellar 
• Internal stairs  
• Outdoor terrace and rear landscaping  
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First floor alterations and additions comprising:  
• Three (3) bedrooms including one (1) ensuite  
• One (1) bathroom  
• Internal stairs  
• One (1) skylight to existing side roof plane  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Lynch Street, on the corner of Lynch Street 
and Francis Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 162.1sqm. The site has a frontage to Lynch Street of 6.25 metres  
 
The site contains a two storey detached dwelling with a single storey addition to the rear. The 
dwelling has a nil setback to Francis Street and a varied setback to the boundary with 8 Lynch 
Avenue, which is approximately 900mm at its minimum. A footpath (approximately 800mm 
wide) runs to the rear of the site along the side boundary of 35 Francis Street. There is no car 
parking or vehicular access to the site.  
 
The surrounding streetscape consists mainly of single and two storey dwelling houses with 
the site forming the end lot of a five allotment block with four 2 storey semi-detached dwellings 
to the west of the site.  
 
The site is adjoined by 8 Lynch Avenue to the west which contains a two storey semi-detached 
dwelling house. The properties to the east of the site consist of a two storey building (formerly 
residential/commercial but now residential) at the corner of Lynch Avenue and Edgeware 
Road and a row of single storey terrace dwellings facing onto Edgeware Road and backing 
onto Francis Street.  
 

 
Figure 1: Extract of Zoning map (IWLEP 2022) 
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Figure 2: View of subject site from Lynch 

Avenue 

 
Figure 3: View of subject site from Francis Street 

 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Determination 
No. 200600019 

To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling-
house.  

Deferred Commencement 
issued on 11 July 2006 

DA201700181 To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house 

Deferred Commencement 
issued on 11 July 2006. It is 
noted that this consent was 
never made operative and 
the design of the 
development is largley the 
same as currently proposed.  

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 719 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
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• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 
defines the development as: 
 
Dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Buildings 
Maximum permissible:  9.5m 

6m (new work) N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 162.1 sqm 

0.86:1 or 139.97 
sqm 

N/A Yes 

 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is a contributory building within the Enmore House Heritage Conservation 
Area (HCA). As discussed further within this report under Part 8 of MDCP 2011, the proposed 
development appropriately responds to the significance of the HCA and complies with the 
heritage conservation provisions within this Part. Notwithstanding, Council received various 
submissions which raised concerns about the compatibility of the bulk and scale of the 
proposed additions with the Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor assessed the proposal and provided the following comments:  
 

• The proposed windows to the eastern side elevation are acceptable as they are timber 
framed and vertically proportioned and are complementary to the characteristic 
windows in the HCA.  

• The roof form is generally acceptable as it is a low pitched skillion roof concealed 
behind a parapet wall to the east elevation to Francis Street. 

• The north elevation shows a window and wall are proposed between what were the 
blade walls. The Material Schedule proposes timber framed walls painted in Dulux 
“Whitsunday Island”. It is recommended that a design change condition be included in 
the consent requiring that the finish to the first floor north elevation (W3) be in 
horizontally laid timber weatherboards as this elevation will be visible from the public 
domain. 

• The square window to the north elevation of the master bedroom on the first floor 
(W04) is not supported as this will be visible from the public domain and is not 
complementary to characteristic fenestration in the HCA. It is recommended that a 
design change condition be included in the consent requiring that this window be 
amended to be vertically proportioned window to match the dimensions of the windows 
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in the east elevation of the rear addition, employing traditional design (timber sash) 
and materials (timber frame). 

• The design submitted with the current DA includes a first floor cantilever with the 
master bedroom over the outdoor terrace. Cantilevers are normally not supported in 
HCAs as they are not characteristic. The cantilever is acceptable in this instance 
because it will be partially obscured by side boundary fence that is proposed to be 
reinstated to match the existing. 

• A large skylight is proposed in the western roof plane of the main roof form above the 
staircase (SKY01). This is not supported as it is inconsistent with C22 of Part 8.3.2.6 
of the DCP which requires that existing original roof forms (and, where possible, 
materials) must be retained to the front elevation and for the length of the main roof to 
the side elevations. The skylight must be deleted from the proposal. 

• Based on the above, the partial demolition of existing structures and ground and first 
floor alterations and additions to the terrace will have an acceptable impact on the 
heritage significance of the Enmore House HCA. The works will not affect the heritage 
significance of the heritage listed brick paving opposite. Therefore, there are no 
objections from a heritage perspective subject to the design change condition 
recommended below. 

 
In light of the comments provided by Council’s Heritage Advisor, the following design changes 
have been imposed as a condition of consent to ensure consistency of the proposed 
development with the style of the existing dwelling and the HCA:  
 

a) The square window to the north elevation of the master bedroom on the first floor 
(W04) must be amended to be vertically proportioned window to match the dimensions 
of the windows in the east elevation of the rear addition, employing traditional design 
(timber sash) and materials (timber frame). 

b) Delete the large skylight proposed in the western roof plane of the main roof form 
above the staircase (SKY01). 

c) The finish to the first floor north elevation (W3) be in horizontally laid timber 
weatherboards. The elevation and the Materials Schedule must be updated 
accordingly. 

 
Subject to compliance with conditions, the development preserves the environmental heritage 
of the Inner West and satisfies the provisions of Clause 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 and Part 8 of 
MDCP 2011.  
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5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – See discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No but acceptable – see 

discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes  
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management            t Yes  
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes  
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion  
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes  

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the requirements of Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 and 
submissions which raised concerns about visual privacy to surrounding properties have been 
considered. The proposal is acceptable for the following reasons:  

• The proposal involves three (3) new window openings to the east elevation of the rear 
addition including one (1) on the ground floor (W01) and two (2) on the first floor (W02 
and W03). Windows W02 and W03 service the first floor hallway to Bed 03 and the 
Master Bedroom and is therefore not a high use area. The windows are traditionally 
proportioned to remain consistent with the style of the existing dwelling and HCA. The 
windows face towards Francis Street and are not considered to result in adverse 
privacy impacts to neighbouring properties.  

• The proposal involves three (3) new first floor windows and one (1) ground floor door to 
the west elevation facing towards the adjacent residential property at 8 Lynch Avenue. 
The plans indicate that the windows have external fixed privacy screening to a 
minimum height of 1.6m in accordance with control C3 in part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. The 
windows are traditionally proportioned to remain consistent with the style of the existing 
dwelling and HCA. In light of the proposed privacy screening and the low level use of 
the rooms that they service, the windows are acceptable in this regard.  

• The proposal involves new ground and first floor openings on the rear northern elevation 
facing into the subject private open space area. The ground floor doors are considered 
acceptable noting their orientation and as they would be sufficiently screened by 
boundary fencing. The first floor window (W04) is not appropriate with regard to style, 
proportion or size. W04 is subject to further amendments to address concerns raised 
by Council and submitters which is imposed in the conditions of consent.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

PAGE 723 

Subject to the plans being amended in accordance with the above, the proposal will ensure 
adequate visual privacy levels for the residents and users of surrounding buildings alike. 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C2 within Part 2.7 of the 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The relevant objective to consider in relation to 
the variation is objective O3 within Part 2.7 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
It is noted that this assessment is based on a comparison of existing and proposed only, 
therefore the shadows cast by an approved (but now lapsed) consent have not been 
considered. In considering a variation the following is noted: 

The proposal results in additional impact to the neighbouring residential dwelling at No. 8 
Lynch Avenue. Council received various submissions relating to overshadowing impacts to 
this dwelling. Specifically, this adjoining property has solar panels on the rear plane of the two 
storey dwelling and on the skillion roof of the rear addition. The rear addition is ‘L-shaped’ with 
a small courtyard shaded with a translucent sheeting roof. There are two ground floor windows 
and a door in the single storey addition facing the subject site: a kitchen door and kitchen 
window in the alcove and a second window (which the applicant has indicated as a store, but 
the adjoining landowner refers to as a ‘granny flat’/fourth bedroom). There is a third ground 
floor window (living room) on the rear of the original dwelling located within the alcove under 
the translucent sheeting roof. It is noted that the clothes line facilities are erected across the 
alcove between the subject windows and the side boundary of the dwelling. The following 
assessment relates to the principal living area windows only (kitchen and living).  

 
Figure 4: View of eastern side elevation kitchen window at 8 Lynch Avenue (provided by Occupant submission) 
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Figure 5: View from inside kitchen at 8 Lynch Avenue, looking towards 10 Lynch Avenue (provided by Occupant 

submission) 

The shadow diagrams demonstrate the following shadow impacts to the kitchen and living 
room windows on 8 Lynch Avenue: 
 

• The kitchen window does not currently receive a minimum of 2 hours direct solar 
access to 50% of its finished surface between 9am and 3pm on 21 June or 21 
March/September. The proposal results in additional overshadowing to the kitchen 
windows between 9am and 10am on 21 June.  

• The living area room window is not side facing and rather faces into the courtyard. The 
window appears to be in self-shadow between 12pm and 3pm on 21 June and between 
10am and 3pm on 21 March/September. Some reduction of ambient light may occur 
in the morning of 21 June and 21 March/September noting that this window is located 
beneath an existing roof cover which would prohibit direct solar access during these 
times and rather allow for ambient light.  

• The solar panels on the roof at 8 Lynch Avenue are able to maintain a minimum of 2 
hours direct solar access between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.  

 
In such circumstances, Control C2(ii) allows Council to consider the following to determine if 
the level of overshadowing proposed is acceptable: 

a. The development potential of the site; 
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the 

proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant 
proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult; 

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 
topography; and 

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, 
such that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal 
areas of open space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow 
diagrams for the March/September period must be submitted in accordance with 
the requirements of C1. 

 
With regard to the above, the following is noted: 

• The subject site is permitted a maximum building height of 9.5 metres and a FSR 
of 1:1 under IWLEP 2022. The proposal does not exceed the maximum building 
height and floor space controls. Council is satisfied that the site has a development 
potential that allows the extent and scale of the development proposed.  
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• The subject site has an area of 162.1sqm and a width of 5.3 to 6.2 metres. The 
limited dimension of the site is such that the dwellings on these blocks are a single 
room wide. As such the proposal for a two storey addition is not unreasonable 

• The subject site and neighbouring properties are primarily north to south orientated 
and as such properties to the southern and south-western side of other sites will 
experience overshadowing to side elevations which is difficult to avoid because of 
the orientation. The location of the kitchen window located on the eastern side 
elevation at No. 8 Lynch Avenue at its proximity to the shared boundary with 10 
Lynch Avenue is such that any first floor extension or an achievable reduction in 
the height of a two storey addition on 10 Lynch Avenue is unlikely to lessen the 
proposed additional shadows. The first floor as proposed involves minimum floor 
to ceiling heights.  

• The dwelling at No. 8 Lynch Avenue is an older building, the approval of which 
pre-dates Council’s records. As such, the internal layout of the dwelling has not 
sought to optimise the orientation of the site in terms of solar access to the 
dwelling. The north facing ground floor windows provide light to a bathroom and a 
bathroom/laundry with windows to the principal living rooms located in the alcove 
under cover where they start to self-shadow after 10.30am in winter.  

• The proposal retains a minimum of 2 hours direct solar access to 50% of the 
finished surface area of the POS areas at No. 8 Lynch Avenue on 21 June and 
March/September between 9am and 3pm.  

 
Given the above, the development is considered to maintain an acceptable level of solar 
access to the neighbouring property in the circumstances and is reasonable having regard to 
the objectives and controls relating to solar access and overshadowing as contained in MDCP 
2011. Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
Part 8 – Heritage iii – relate back to 4.1.6 – Built form and character 
 
As discussed under Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation, Council’s Heritage Advisor has 
assessed the proposal against the applicable objectives and controls in Part 8 of MDCP 2011 
and found that alterations and additions do not detract from the existing dwelling which is a 
contributory building to the HCA. Nothwistanding, a summary of the assessment against Part 
8 of MDCP 2011 is undertaken below in light of the submissions received.  
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.2.15 – 
Enmore House 
Estate HCA 

• The development maintains the existing building and 
elements on the site which were constructed during the 
period of significance of the conservation area. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.3 – 
Building 
setbacks 

• The development maintains existing building front and 
side setbacks. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.4 – 
Building heights 

• The proposed additions to the contributory dwelling are 
not higher than the existing roof form and height of the 
original building. Due to the location of the site on the 
corner of Francis Street and Lynch Avenue, the 
additions are highly visible from the public domain. 
However, subject to compliance with conditions, 
Council’s Heritage Advisor is satisfied that the additions 
do not overwhelm the existing built form. 

Yes, subject to 
condition.  

Part 8.3.2.5 – 
Building form 

• The proposed additions to the dwelling are highly 
visible from the primary and secondary street frontage. 
However, the proposed additions are consistent with 
the overall form and massing of the building. 

Yes 
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Part 8.3.2.6 – 
Roof form 

• The development maintains the original roof form to the 
front elevation and for the length of the main roof to the 
side elevations with the exception of a new skylight to 
the existing western side roof plane. The proposed 
skylight is not supported as it demolishes significant 
fabric of the existing roof form. A condition has been 
imposed to delete this skylight.  

• The development maintains existing chimneys. 
• The materials to the original roof and suitable to the 

building and conservation area. 
• Council’s Heritage Advisor is satisfied that the 

proposed skillion roof over the rear addition is 
acceptable for the style of the dwelling and HCA.  

Yes, subject to 
condition.  

Part 8.3.2.7 – 
Building 
facades 

• The façade of the dwelling is unchanged by the 
development and is retained. 

Yes 

Part 8.3.2.9 – 
Windows and 
doors 

• The development maintains original front doors and 
windows in their original position. 

• The new windows to the eastern side elevation of the 
property are of proportions appropriate for the 
conservation area and dwelling. 

• The proposed first floor window on the rear elevation is 
not supported by Council’s Heritage Advisor as it would 
be highly visible from the public domain and is not 
consistent with the style or proportions of windows that 
are characteristic to the HCA. Conditions requiring 
changes t this are included in the recommendation  

Yes subject to 
condition 

Part 8.3.2.10 – 
Façade 
materials 

• The original materials to the front portion of the dwelling 
are maintained. 

• A condition is included in the recommendation to 
ensure that the new additions to the rear exhibit 
materials that are compatible with the conservation 
area. 

Yes, subject to 
condition.  

Part 8.3.2.12 – 
Fences 

• The existing original front fencing is proposed to be 
maintained and repaired. 

• New boundary fencing is proposed to the eastern side 
elevation fronting Francis Street. Council’s Heritage 
Advisor has reviewed the proposal and did not raise 
any objections to the style or materiality of the proposed 
fencing noting that the proposed fencing has been 
designed to match existing.  

Yes 

 
Council is satisfied that the development is consistent with the following objectives in this Part.   
 

O3  To provide guidelines for alterations and additions which complement and do 
not detract from the heritage significance of individually listed heritage items, 
HCAs and period buildings 

 
O5  To encourage new development which complements existing heritage items 

and heritage conservation areas in a modern context 
 
The proposed alterations and additions are acceptable with regard to the heritage controls 
and objectives contained in Part 8 of MDCP 2011 and the bulk and scale controls in Part 4.1.6 
of MDCP 2011. Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  
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5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of 15 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Implications of bulk and scale on HCA – See Sections 5(a)(i) and 5(d) 
- Privacy implications – see Section 5(d) 
- Solar access and overshadowing – see Section 5(d) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Tree management        
 
Comment: Council’s Tree Assessment Officer has assessed the application and imposed 
conditions of consent to ensure the protection of trees within the immediate vicinity of the 
site. 
Issue: Vehicle congestion during construction  
 
Comment: It is noted that vehicle congestion that may arise during the construction phase of 
the development, however this is not a matter that would restrict approval of the application. 
Notwithstanding standard conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure minimal 
impact on neighbouring development.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage  
- Development Engineer  
- Urban Forest  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to Ausgrid and no objections were raised subject to the imposition 
of condition which are included in the recommendation.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8,000 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2022/1090 for partial demolition of existing structures and to carry out ground 
and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house at 10 Lynch Avenue, 
Enmore subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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